

# TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 51

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 22nd June, 2012-Price \$1.00

No. 111

## 1108

## SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* 

Legal Supplement Part B—

Proclamation—(Legal Notice No. 274 of 2012). Proclamation—(Legal Notice No. 275 of 2012).

1109

## APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF FINANCE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. VASANT VIVEKANAND BHARATH, a Member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable WINSTON CHANDARBHAN DOOKERAN, Minister of Finance, with immediate effect and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Winston Chandarbhan Dookeran, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

18th June, 2012.

1110

# DECLARATION OF VACANT SEAT IN THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provisions of section 3(9) and paragraph (e) of subsection (2) of section 43 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has declared the seat of MR. DAVID ABDULAH in the Senate of Trinidad and Tobago vacant, with effect from 18th June, 2012.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency

the President

20th June, 2012.

1111

## APPOINTMENT AS A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, under the provisions of section 40(2)(a) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. JAMES LAMBERT, as a Senator, with immediate effect.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

#### 1112

#### APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS CHAIRMAN OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 124 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has appointed Ms. ANNA MAHASE, a Member of the Teaching Service Commission, to act as Chairman of the Teaching Service Commission, with effect from 22nd June, 2012 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the Chairman, Ms. HYACINTH GUY.

21st June, 2012.

E. DANIEL-LIVERPOOL Secretary to His Excellency the President

#### 1113

TENDER FOR THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS AND INSTALLATION OF SEVENTY-SIX PEDESTAL FIRE HYDRANTS FOR THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO FIRE SERVICE, MINISTRY OF NATIONAL SECURITY

TENDERS are invited for the Removal of existing Fire Hydrants and the Installation of Seventy-Six (76) Pedestal Fire Hydrants for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security.

2. Tender Documents and Scope of Works can be collected at the Procurement Section, Ministry of National Security, Temple Court, Nos. 31–33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, during the hours of 8.00 a.m. and 4.15 p.m. Any further technical information and clarifications can be obtained from:

Mr. Carl Williams Chief Fire Officer Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service Headquarters Wrightson Road Port-of-Spain Telephone Number 623-8463.

3. Sealed tenders, in duplicate, will be received not later than 1.30 p.m. on Wednesday 20th June, 2012 and must be addressed to the Chairman, Ministerial Tenders Committee, Ministry of National Security, Temple Court, Nos. 31–33 Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.

4. Envelopes must be marked: "Tender for the Removal of existing Fire Hydrants and Installation of Seventy-Six (76) Pedestal Fire Hydrants for the Trinidad and Tobago Fire Service, Ministry of National Security" and placed in the White Tenders Box marked Ministerial Tenders Committee, located in the lobby of the Ministry of National Security.

5. Tenders will be opened at 1.35 p.m. on Wednesday 20th June, 2012 at the Ministry of National Security. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

6. Late tenders will not be considered in any circumstances.

7. The Committee does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

S. MOHAMMED Chairman, Ministerial Tenders Committee, Ministry of National Security

25th May, 2012.